
U.S. OFF ICE OF PERSONN EL MANAGEM ENT 
OFF ICE OF THE INSP ECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF AUDITS 

Final Audit Report 

Subject: 

AUDIT OF GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED
 
NEW YORK, NEW YORK
 

Report No. 10 -80-00-1 0-0~6 

Da te: Jul y 27 , 2011 

--CAliT ION-

Th i~ ...d i' " pori IIu btn dis ltib" ltd 10 ~'td tn l offici. 1t .. ho I ff ,,'V"n, ihlr for lht ..dOI;o ;. ' r al ;oll of lht I ,,<!i lr d pr<>e: n nt. Tll i' l"dil 
rrpllfl ma)' r ooll i. " {" ,,cir la ry d ill which i' prolte 'td b)' Ftdrrall... ti lt l l.S.C. 1 90~ ). I hrrdorr . .. hil, Ihi. ... lIi' ftpon is luil.hl, 
u nt.l u Iht Frudom of Inform. lio. ,\ U a nd mi d ' l u ill b tf 10 Iht pllblie 01 111 , 01 (; .. ,bpI CI , n al;" " o« d.,O h.. fu rriud IId"fr 
n l,.. .inc Iht n pq rllo l ilt l uteal pa hli( • • il m .~' f oat.i . p ro pri, .ary inform at iol ' h' .. n rrdlt.cd fro.. lbt pll bl;d~ d i. friba .,d fOP). 



UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
Wa..tun gron, DC 10-1 15 

Office of the
 
I n ~ pt\:l or- Gene.a!
 

AUDIT REPORT
 

Federal Employees Health Benefits Program 
Experience-Rated Health Maintenance Organization 

Group Health Incorporated 
Contract CS 1056 Plan Code 80 

New York. New York 

REPORT NO. 10-80-00-10-046 DAT E: 7/27/11
 

Michael R. Esser 
Assistant Inspector General 

for Audits 

.... .. , "ujO tls ·co~ 



- ---- - - - - - - - - - ..., 

UNITED STATES OFF ICE OF PERSONNEL ~\'\NAG EM ENT 

W:J~hing l (l n . DC 204 15 

Ottileof~ 

In'J>e..: IOf Ge m'lal 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

Federal Employees Health Benefits Program
 
Experience-Rated Health Main tenance Organ ization
 

Gro up Health Incorporated
 
Co ntract CS 1056 Plan Codes 80
 

New York, New York
 

REPORT NO. 10-80-00-10-046 DATE: 7/ 27 / 11 

This final audit report on the Federal Employees Health Benefit s Program (FE I IBP) operations at 
Group Health Incorpo rated (Plan) questions 53.6 10,055 in health benefit charges and $16,244 in 
administrative expenses . The Plan agreed (A ) with these que stioned charges. Lost investment 
income (L1I) on the quest ioned charges amounts to $63,893. 

Our limit ed scope audit was conducted in accordance wi th Govern ment Auditing Standards. The 
audit covered miscel laneous health benefi t payment s and credits. administrative expenses. and 
statutory reserve payments from 2004 through 2009 as reported in the An nual Account ing 
Statements. In addition, we reviewed the Plan's cash management practices related to FEHBP 
funds for contract years 2004 through 2009. 

The audit results are summarized as follows: 

."• .Ollln ·c o• ••• .us.jobs 100 



 

ii 

MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH BENEFIT PAYMENTS AND CREDITS 
 
• Pharmacy Drug Rebates (A)                                                                                   $2,864,447 
 

The Plan had not returned pharmacy drug rebates of $2,788,625 to the FEHBP as of 
December 31, 2009.  Subsequent to this date, the Plan returned these questioned drug rebates 
to the FEHBP, more than 30 days after receipt, through various letter of credit account 
(LOCA) adjustments from January 2010 through January 2011.  As a result of this finding, 
the Plan also returned LII of $75,822 to the FEHBP calculated on the drug rebates that were 
returned untimely. 

 
• Unsupported Settlement Charges (A)                                                           $598,622 

 
The Plan could not provide documentation to support settlement charges of $457,073 to the 
FEHBP.  These charges were reported on the 2004 Annual Accounting Statement.  As a 
result of this finding, the Plan returned $598,622 to the FEHBP, consisting of $457,073 for 
the unsupported settlement charges and $141,549 for LII on these charges. 
 

• Uncashed Health Benefit Checks (A)                                                                        $146,986 
 

The Plan had not returned uncashed health benefit checks of $122,892 to the FEHBP as of 
December 31, 2009.  These uncashed checks were issued by the Plan from 2002 through 
2007.  While preparing for our audit, the Plan returned these questioned uncashed checks to 
the FEHBP via LOCA adjustment on June 14, 2010.  As a result of this finding, the Plan also 
returned LII of $24,094 to the FEHBP calculated on the uncashed checks that were returned 
untimely to the FEHBP.    

 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 
• Pension Costs (A)                              $16,244 
 

The Plan overcharged the FEHBP $16,244 (net) for pension costs.  Specifically, the Plan 
overcharged the FEHBP $566,301 in 2006, 2008 and 2009, and undercharged the FEHBP 
$550,057 in 2004, 2005 and 2007. 
 

STATUTORY RESERVE PAYMENTS  
 
The audit disclosed no findings pertaining to statutory reserve payments.  The Plan calculated 
and charged statutory reserve payments to the FEHBP in accordance with Contract CS 1056 and 
applicable laws and regulations. 

 



 

iii 

CASH MANAGEMENT  
 
Overall, we concluded that the Plan handled FEHBP funds in accordance with Contract CS 1056 
and applicable laws and regulations, except for the findings pertaining to cash management noted 
in the “Miscellaneous Health Benefit Payments and Credits” section. 
 

LOST INVESTMENT INCOME ON AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

As a result of the audit findings presented in this audit report, the FEHBP is due LII of     
$63,893, calculated through June 30, 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

CONTENTS 
 

 PAGE 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY............................................................................................... i 
 
  I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ......................................................................1 
 
 II. OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ..........................................................3 
 
III. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ........................................................6 
 

A. MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH BENEFIT PAYMENTS AND CREDITS .............6 
 

1. Pharmacy Drug Rebates .....................................................................................6 
 
2. Unsupported Settlement Charges .......................................................................8 
 
3. Uncashed Health Benefit Checks .......................................................................9 
 

B. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES .........................................................................10 
 

1. Pension Costs ...................................................................................................10 
 

C. STATUTORY RESERVE PAYMENTS ..............................................................12 
 
D. CASH MANAGEMENT .......................................................................................12 

 
E. LOST INVESTMENT INCOME ON AUDIT FINDINGS ...................................12 

 
 IV. MAJOR CONTRIBUTORS TO THIS REPORT ...........................................................14 
 
  V. SCHEDULES  
 

A. CONTRACT CHARGES  
B. QUESTIONED CHARGES 
C. LOST INVESTMENT INCOME CALCULATION  
 
APPENDIX (Group Health Incorporated reply, dated January 21, 2011, to the draft 

audit report) 
 
 
 
 



1 

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This final audit report details the findings, conclusions, and recommendations resulting from our 
limited scope audit of the Federal Employees Health Benefits Program (FEHBP) operations at 
Group Health Incorporated (Plan).  The Plan is located in New York, New York.  
 
The audit was performed by the Office of Personnel Management’s (OPM) Office of the Inspector 
General (OIG), as established by the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The FEHBP was established by the Federal Employees Health Benefits (FEHB) Act (Public Law 
86-382), enacted on September 28, 1959.  The FEHBP was created to provide health insurance 
benefits for federal employees, annuitants, and dependents.  OPM’s Healthcare and Insurance 
Office has overall responsibility for administration of the FEHBP.  The provisions of the FEHB 
Act are implemented by OPM through regulations, which are codified in Title 5, Chapter 1, Part 
890 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  Health insurance coverage is made available 
through contracts with various health insurance carriers. 
 
The Plan is an experience-rated health maintenance organization (HMO) that provides health 
benefits to federal enrollees and their families.1  Enrollment is open to all federal employees and 
annuitants that live or work in the Plan’s service area, which includes New York and the 
surrounding counties in northern New Jersey. 
 
The Plan’s contract (CS 1056) with OPM is experience-rated.  Thus, the costs of providing 
benefits in the prior year, including underwritten gains and losses which have been carried 
forward, are reflected in current and future years’ premium rates.  In addition, the contract 
provides that in the event of termination, unexpended program funds revert to the FEHBP Trust 
Fund.  In recognition of these provisions, the contract requires an accounting of program funds 
be submitted at the end of each contract year.  The accounting is made on a statement of 
operations known as the Annual Accounting Statement. 
 
Compliance with laws and regulations applicable to the FEHBP is the responsibility of the Plan’s 
management.  Also, management of the Plan is responsible for establishing and maintaining a 
system of internal controls. 
 
All findings from our previous audit of the Plan (Report No. 1D-80-00-04-058, dated June 20, 
2005) for contract years 1999 through 2003 were satisfactorily resolved. 
 

                                            
1 Members of an experience-rated HMO have the option of using a designated network of providers or using non-
network providers.  A member’s choice in selecting one healthcare provider over another has monetary and medical 
implications.  For example, if a member chooses a non-network provider, the member will pay a substantial portion 
of the charges and benefits available may be less comprehensive. 



 

2 

The results of this audit were provided to the Plan in written audit inquiries (findings); were 
discussed with Plan officials throughout the audit and at an exit conference; and were presented in 
detail in a draft report, dated November 22, 2010.  The Plan's comments offered in response to the 
draft report were considered in preparing our final report and are included as an Appendix to this 
report.  Also, additional documentation provided by the Plan on various dates through June 29, 
2011 was considered in preparing our final report.   



 

3 

II. OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
OBJECTIVES 
 
The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the Plan charged costs to the FEHBP and 
provided services to FEHBP members in accordance with the terms of the contract.  Specifically, 
our objectives were as follows: 

 
Miscellaneous Health Benefit Payments and Credits  

 
• To determine whether miscellaneous payments charged to the FEHBP were in compliance 

with the terms of the contract. 
 
• To determine whether credits and miscellaneous income relating to FEHBP benefit 

payments were returned promptly to the FEHBP. 
 
Administrative Expenses  
 
• To determine whether administrative expenses charged to the contract were actual, 

allowable, necessary, and reasonable expenses incurred in accordance with the terms of 
the contract and applicable regulations. 

 
Statutory Reserve Payments  
 
• To determine whether the Plan charged statutory reserve payments to the FEHBP in 

accordance with the contract and federal regulations. 
 
Cash Management  
 
• To determine whether the Plan handled FEHBP funds in accordance with applicable laws 

and regulations concerning cash management in the FEHBP. 
 
SCOPE  
 
We conducted our limited scope performance audit in accordance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 
conclusions based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 
 
We reviewed the Plan’s Annual Accounting Statements for contract years 2004 through 2009.  
During this period, the Plan paid approximately $1.1 billion in health benefit charges and $82 
million in administrative expenses (See Figure 1 and Schedule A).  The Plan also made 
approximately $12 million in statutory reserve payments (See Schedule A).  
 



 

4 

Group Health Incorporated
Summary of Contract Charges

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Contract Years

$ 
M

ill
io

ns

Health Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses

Specifically, we reviewed miscellaneous health benefit payments and credits (e.g., refunds, 
subrogation recoveries, program integrity recoveries, uncashed checks, and pharmacy drug 
rebates), administrative expenses, statutory reserve payments, and cash management for contract 
years 2004 through 2009. 
 
In planning and conducting our audit, we 
obtained an understanding of the Plan’s internal 
control structure to help determine the nature, 
timing, and extent of our auditing procedures.  
This was determined to be the most effective 
approach to select areas of audit.  For those 
areas selected, we primarily relied on 
substantive tests of transactions and not tests of 
controls.  Based on our testing, we did not 
identify any significant matters involving the 
Plan’s internal control structure and its 
operation, except for the processing of 
pharmacy drug rebates (see the audit finding 
for “Pharmacy Drug Rebates” (A1) on pages 6 
through 8).   
         
                     Figure 1 – Contract Charges 
                    
However, since our audit would not necessarily disclose all significant matters in the internal 
control structure, we do not express an opinion on the Plan’s system of internal controls taken as 
a whole. 
 
We also conducted tests to determine whether the Plan had complied with the contract, the 
applicable procurement regulations (i.e., Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) and Federal 
Employees Health Benefits Acquisition Regulations (FEHBAR), as appropriate), and the laws 
and regulations governing the FEHBP.  The results of our tests indicate that, with respect to the 
items tested, the Plan did not comply with all provisions of the contract and federal procurement 
regulations.  Exceptions noted in the areas reviewed are set forth in detail in the "Audit Findings 
and Recommendations" section of this audit report.  With respect to the items not tested, nothing 
came to our attention that caused us to believe that the Plan had not complied, in all material 
respects, with those provisions. 
 
In conducting our audit, we relied to varying degrees on computer-generated data provided by the 
Plan.  Due to time constraints, we did not verify the reliability of the data generated by the 
various systems involved.  However, while utilizing the computer-generated data during our 
audit testing, nothing came to our attention to cause us to doubt its reliability.  We believe that 
the data available was sufficient to achieve our audit objectives. 
 
The audit was performed at the Plan’s office in New York, New York from July 12 through    
July 23, 2010 and August 16 through August 27, 2010.  Audit fieldwork was also performed at 



 

5 

our offices in Washington, D.C. and Jacksonville, Florida.  Throughout the audit process, we 
encountered numerous instances where the Plan responded untimely, or initially provided 
incomplete responses, to various requests for supporting documentation.  As a result, completion 
of our audit work and issuance of our draft and final reports were delayed. 
 
METHODOLOGY 
 
We obtained an understanding of the internal controls over the Plan’s financial, cost accounting, 
and cash management systems by inquiry of Plan officials. 
 
We interviewed Plan personnel and reviewed the Plan’s policies, procedures, and accounting 
records during our audit of miscellaneous health benefit payments and credits.  We also 
judgmentally selected and reviewed health benefit refunds, subrogation recoveries, and program 
integrity recoveries of $2,260,459 (from a universe of $5,318,346); all uncashed check write-offs, 
totaling $2,730,809; all quarterly pharmacy drug rebates, totaling $11,878,553; and all settlement 
charges, totaling $457,073, to determine if refunds and recoveries were promptly returned to the 
FEHBP and if miscellaneous payments were properly charged to the FEHBP.  The results of these 
samples were not projected to the universe of miscellaneous health benefit payments and credits. 
 
We judgmentally reviewed administrative expenses charged to the FEHBP for contract years 
2004 through 2009.  Specifically, we reviewed administrative expenses relating to pension, post-
retirement, executive compensation, behavioral and disease management, and lobbying.  We 
used the FEHBP contract, the FAR, and the FEHBAR to determine the allowability, allocability, 
and reasonableness of charges.  The results of the testing were not projected to the universe of 
administrative expenses. 
 
We reviewed the statutory reserve payments charged to the FEHBP for contract years 2004 
through 2009.  We also reviewed the Plan’s cash management to determine whether the Plan 
handled FEHBP funds in accordance with Contract CS 1056 and applicable laws and regulations. 
 
 



 

6 

III. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

A. MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH BENEFIT PAYMENTS AND CREDITS 
 
      1. Pharmacy Drug Rebates                                                                                $2,864,447 

 
The Plan had not returned pharmacy drug rebates of $2,788,625 to the FEHBP as of 
December 31, 2009.  Subsequent to this date, the Plan returned these questioned drug 
rebates to the FEHBP, more than 30 days after receipt, through various letter of credit 
account (LOCA) adjustments from January 2010 through January 2011.  As a result of 
this finding, the Plan also returned lost investment income (LII) of $75,822 to the FEHBP 
calculated on the drug rebates that were returned untimely. 

 
48 CFR 31.201-5 states, “The applicable portion of any income, rebate, allowance, or 
other credit relating to any allowable cost and received by or accruing to the contractor 
shall be credited to the Government either as a cost reduction or by cash refund.”  

 
Contract CS 1056, Part II, Section 2.3 (i) states, “All health benefit refunds and 
recoveries . . . must be deposited into the working capital or investment account within 30 
days and returned to or accounted for in the FEHBP letter of credit account within 60 
days after receipt by the Carrier.”  Since the Plan did not have a dedicated working capital 
or investment account, the Plan had 30 days to return the pharmacy drug rebates to the 
LOCA before the funds were subject to LII. 

 
FAR 52.232-17(a) states, “all amounts that become payable by the Contractor . . . shall 
bear simple interest from the date due . . . The interest rate shall be the interest rate 
established by the Secretary of the Treasury as provided in Section 611 of the Contract 
Disputes Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-563), which is applicable to the period in which the 
amount becomes due, as provided in paragraph (e) of this clause, and then at the rate 
applicable for each six-month period as fixed by the Secretary until the amount is paid.”  
 
Prior to 2009, the Plan’s pharmacy drug claims were processed by Express Scripts (ESI).  
The Plan received quarterly pharmacy drug rebates from ESI.  During the period 2004 
through 2009, the quarterly ESI drug rebate receipts totaled $14,119,987 for the FEHBP.  
We selected and reviewed all of these ESI drug rebates for the purpose of determining if 
the Plan promptly returned these funds to the FEHBP.  We noted the following exception: 
 
• Although the ESI drug rebate receipts totaled $1,324,594 for the FEHBP in 2009, the 

Plan had only returned $563,829 of this amount to the FEHBP as of December 31, 
2009.  As a result of our finding, the Plan returned the remaining 2009 ESI drug 
rebates, totaling $760,765, to the LOCA on January 24, 2011, more than one year 
after receipt.   

    



 

7 

Starting in 2009, the pharmacy drug claims and rebates were processed internally by 
Emblem Health, which is the parent company of GHI.  The Plan refers to these drug 
rebates as “Online Claims Adjudication Program” (OCAP) rebates.  In 2009, the OCAP 
drug rebate receipts totaled $2,027,860 for the FEHBP.  We selected and reviewed all of 
these OCAP drug rebates for the purpose of determining if the Plan promptly returned 
these funds to the FEHBP.  We noted the following exception: 
 
• As of December 31, 2009, the Plan had not returned these OCAP drug rebates to the 

FEHBP.  Subsequent to this date, the Plan returned $1,571,282 of these questioned 
drug rebates to the FEHBP via LOCA adjustment on January 5, 2010.  However, 
since the Plan returned these questioned drug rebates of $1,571,282 to the LOCA 
more than 30 days after receipt (i.e., from 36 to 279 days after receipt) and after 
receiving our notification letter and standard audit request (dated November 13, 
2009), we are continuing to question this amount as a monetary finding.  Also, the 
Plan returned the remaining 2009 OCAP drug rebates, totaling $456,578, to the 
LOCA on June 30, 2010, more than six months after receipt.   

 
As a result of this finding, the Plan calculated and returned LII of $75,822 to the FEHBP 
since these questioned drug rebates were returned untimely to the LOCA.  We reviewed 
and accepted the Plan’s LII calculation and verified the return of the LII to the LOCA 
(i.e., $3,176 on January 24, 2011 and $72,646 on May 9, 2011). 
 
In total, we are questioning $2,864,447, consisting of $2,788,625 for pharmacy drug 
rebates (i.e., $760,765 for ESI drug rebates and $2,027,860 for OCAP drug rebates) and 
$75,822 for LII on these questioned drug rebates.   

 
Plan’s Response:  

 
The Plan agrees with the finding that pharmacy drug rebates of $2,788,625 were not 
returned to the FEHBP as of December 31, 2009.  

 
OIG Comments:  

 
After reviewing the Plan’s response and additional documentation, we revised the 
questioned amount from the draft report to $2,864,447.  Based on the Plan’s response and 
additional documentation, we determined that the Plan agrees with our revised questioned 
amount.  As part of our review, we verified that the Plan returned this questioned amount of 
$2,864,447 to the FEHBP, consisting of $2,788,625 for pharmacy drug rebates ($760,765 
for ESI drug rebates plus $2,027,860 for OCAP drug rebates) and $75,822 for LII.  

 
Recommendation 1  

 
Since we verified that the Plan returned the questioned pharmacy drug rebates of 
$2,788,625 to the FEHBP, no further action is required for this questioned amount. 



 

8 

Recommendation 2  
 
Since we verified that the Plan returned $75,822 to the FEHBP for LII on the questioned 
pharmacy drug rebates, no further action is required for this LII amount. 
 
Recommendation 3  
 
We recommend that the contracting officer instruct the Plan to implement corrective 
actions to ensure that pharmacy drug rebates are timely returned to the LOCA. 

 
2. Unsupported Settlement Charges                                                                      $598,622 

 
The Plan could not provide documentation to support settlement charges of $457,073 to 
the FEHBP.  These charges were reported on the 2004 Annual Accounting Statement.  As 
a result of this finding, the Plan returned $598,622 to the FEHBP, consisting of $457,073 
for the unsupported settlement charges and $141,549 for LII on these charges. 

 
Contract CS 1056, Part III, Section 3.2(b) (1) states, “The Carrier may charge a cost to the 
contract for a contract term if the cost is actual, allowable, allocable, and reasonable.  In 
addition, the Carrier must:  (i) on request, document and make available accounting 
support for the cost to justify that the cost is actual, reasonable and necessary . . . .”  In 
addition, Part III, section 3.8 states, “the Carrier will retain and make available all records 
applicable to a contract term . . . .” 

 
FAR 52.232-17(a) states, “all amounts that become payable by the Contractor . . . shall 
bear simple interest from the date due . . . until the amount is paid.”  

 
The Plan reported settlement charges of $457,073 on the 2004 Annual Accounting 
Statement.  The Plan could not provide documentation or an explanation to support these 
charges.  Therefore, we could not determine if these costs were actual, allowable, 
reasonable, and necessary charges to the FEHBP. 
 
As a result, we are questioning $598,622, consisting of $457,073 for the unsupported 
settlement charges and $141,549 for LII on these charges.  After responding to our draft 
report, the Plan returned these unsupported settlement charges of $457,073 to the LOCA 
on January 24, 2011.  The Plan also returned the questioned LII of $141,549 to the LOCA 
(i.e., $76,811 on January 24, 2011 and $64,738 on May 9, 2011).      

 
Plan’s Response:  

 
The Plan agrees with the questioned unsupported settlement charges.   

 



 

9 

OIG Comments:  
 

After reviewing the Plan’s response and additional documentation, we revised the 
questioned amount from the draft report to $598,622.  Based on the Plan’s response and 
additional documentation, we determined that the Plan agrees with our revised questioned 
amount.  As part of our review, we verified that the Plan returned this questioned amount 
of $598,622 to the FEHBP, consisting of $457,073 for unsupported settlement charges 
and $141,549 for LII on these charges.  

 
Recommendation 4  

 
Since we verified that the Plan returned $457,073 to the FEHBP for the unsupported 
settlement charges, no further action is required for this questioned amount. 

 
Recommendation 5  

 
Since we verified that the Plan returned $141,549 to the FEHBP for LII on the 
unsupported settlement charges, no further action is required for this LII amount.  

 
3. Uncashed Health Benefit Checks $146,986 

 
The Plan had not returned uncashed health benefit checks of $122,892 to the FEHBP as 
of December 31, 2009.  These uncashed checks were issued by the Plan from 2002 
through 2007.  While preparing for our audit, the Plan returned these questioned 
uncashed checks to the FEHBP via LOCA adjustment on June 14, 2010.  As a result of 
this finding, the Plan also returned LII of $24,094 to the FEHBP calculated on the 
uncashed checks that were returned untimely to the FEHBP. 
 
Contract CS 1056, Part III, Section 3.6 states: “Payment of checks issued pursuant to this 
contract shall be voided if the checks have been outstanding for two (2) years.  The 
amounts represented by these checks shall be credited to the Special Reserve of this 
contract no later than the 25th month after issuance. . . .”  
 
FAR 52.232-17(a) states, “all amounts that become payable by the Contractor . . . shall 
bear simple interest from the date due . . . until the amount is paid.” 

 
During the audit scope, the Plan withdrew funds from the LOCA on a “checks-issued” 
basis.  Starting in July 2010, we noted that the Plan changed from the “checks-issued” to 
the “checks-presented” basis for withdrawing funds from the LOCA. 
 
We reviewed the uncashed health benefit checks that were written-off during the period 
2004 through 2009 for the purpose of determining whether the Plan promptly returned 
these funds to the FEHBP.  These uncashed checks were issued by the Plan from 2002 



 

10 

through 2007 and totaled $2,730,809.  We reviewed the Plan’s LOCA adjustments and 
verified that the Plan only returned $2,607,917 of these uncashed checks to the FEHBP as 
of December 31, 2009.  While preparing for our audit, the Plan returned the remaining 
balance of $122,892 to the LOCA on June 14, 2010.  However, since the Plan returned 
these remaining uncashed checks of $122,892 to the FEHBP in an untimely manner (i.e., 
more than 25 months after issuance) and as a result of our audit, we are continuing to 
question this amount as a monetary finding.  We also calculated LII of $24,094 on these 
uncashed checks since the funds were returned untimely to the LOCA.  The Plan returned 
this LII amount to the LOCA on January 24, 2011.   

 
In total, we are questioning $146,986, consisting of $122,892 for uncashed health benefit 
checks and $24,094 for LII on the uncashed checks that were returned untimely to the 
FEHBP.   

 
Plan’s Response:  

 
The Plan agrees with this finding and returned the questioned amounts for uncashed 
checks and LII to the LOCA.   

 
OIG Comments:  

 
As part of our review, we verified that the Plan returned $146,986 to the FEHBP, 
consisting of $122,892 for uncashed checks and $24,094 for LII. 

 
Recommendation 6  

 
Since we verified that the Plan returned $122,892 to the FEHBP for the uncashed health 
benefit checks, no further action is required for this questioned amount. 

 
Recommendation 7  
 
Since we verified that the Plan returned $24,094 to the FEHBP for LII on the uncashed 
health benefit checks returned untimely to the FEHBP, no further action is required for 
this LII amount. 

 
B.  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  

 
1.   Pension Costs                                          $16,244  

 
The Plan did not calculate pension costs in accordance with the Federal regulations.  The 
regulations limit the amount of pension costs that may be charged to a government 
contract to the lower of any cash contribution to the pension fund trustee, or the amount 
of expense calculated in accordance with Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) 412 and 413, 
whichever is lower.  The Plan did not calculate pension costs based on the lesser of the 



 

11 

cash contributions (funded) or CAS amounts.  As a result, the Plan overcharged the 
FEHBP $16,244 (net) for pension costs.  Specifically, the Plan overcharged the FEHBP 
$566,301 in 2006, 2008 and 2009, and undercharged the FEHBP $550,057 in 2004, 2005 
and 2007. 
 
48 CFR 31.205-6(j)(2) states, “The cost of all defined-benefit pension plans shall be 
measured, allocated and accounted for in compliance with the provisions of 48 CFR 
9904.412, Cost accounting standard for composition and measurement of pension cost, 
and 48 CFR 9904.413, Adjustment and allocation of pension cost.  The costs of all 
defined-contribution pension plans shall be measured, allocated, and accounted for in 
accordance with the provisions of 48 CFR 9904.412 and 48 CFR 9904.413.  Pension 
costs are allowable subject to the referenced standards . . . .”  
 
The Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) limit the amount of pension costs that may 
be charged to a government contract to the amount of any cash contribution to the 
pension fund trustee, or the amount of expense calculated in accordance with Cost 
Accounting Standard (CAS) 412 and 413, whichever is lower.  
 
The Plan’s pension expenses were calculated on a statutory basis (as required by the state 
of New York) for 2004 through 2006 and in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles for 2007 through 2009.  For 2004 through 2009, the Plan allocated 
$3,488,522 in pension costs to the FEHBP.  However, the Plan’s pension cost allocations 
were not based on the lower of the funded or CAS amounts.    
 
Since the Plan’s pension cost allocations were not based on the lower of the funded or 
CAS amounts, we requested the Plan to recalculate the 2004 – 2009 allocations based on 
the lower of these amounts.  Based on the Plan’s recalculations, the FEHBP was 
overcharged $566,301 in 2006, 2008 and 2009, and undercharged $550,057 in 2004, 
2005 and 2007, resulting in a net overcharge of $16,244 to the FEHBP for pension costs 
from 2004 through 2009.  We reviewed and accepted the Plan’s calculations.  

 
OIG Comments:  
 
On June 29, 2011, the Plan provided revised pension cost allocations for 2004 through 
2009, which are based on the lower of the funded or CAS amounts.  The Plan’s revised 
calculations resulted in a net overcharge of $16,244 to the FEHBP for pension costs from 
2004 through 2009.   

 
Recommendation 8  
 
We recommend that the contracting officer disallow $566,301 for pension costs that were 
overcharged to the FEHBP in 2006, 2008, and 2009 ($173,836, $212,165, and $180,300, 
respectively. 
 



 

12 

Recommendation 9  
 
We recommend that the contracting officer allow the Plan to charge the FEHBP $550,057 
for pension costs that were undercharged to the FEHBP in 2004, 2005, and 2007 ($405,972, 
$133,415, and $10,670, respectively). 

 
C.  STATUTORY RESERVE PAYMENTS 

 
The audit disclosed no findings pertaining to statutory reserve payments.  The Plan calculated 
and charged statutory reserve payments to the FEHBP in accordance with Contract CS 1056 
and applicable laws and regulations. 
 

D.  CASH MANAGEMENT   
 

Overall, we concluded that the Plan handled FEHBP funds in accordance with Contract CS 
1056 and applicable laws and regulations, except for the findings pertaining to cash 
management noted in the “Miscellaneous Health Benefit Payments and Credits” section. 

 
E.  LOST INVESTMENT INCOME ON AUDIT FINDINGS               $63,893 
 

As a result of the audit findings presented in this report, the FEHBP is due LII of $63,893 
from January 1, 2007 through June 30, 2011.  

 
FAR 52.232-17(a) states, “all amounts that become payable by the Contractor . . . shall bear 
simple interest from the date due . . . The interest rate shall be the interest rate established by 
the Secretary of the Treasury as provided in Section 611 of the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 
(Public Law 95-563), which is applicable to the period in which the amount becomes due, as 
provided in paragraph (e) of this clause, and then at the rate applicable for each six-month 
period as fixed by the Secretary until the amount is paid.” 

 
We computed investment income that would have been earned using the semiannual rates 
specified by the Secretary of the Treasury.  Our computations show that the FEHBP is due 
LII of $63,893 from January 1, 2007 through June 30, 2011 on questioned costs for contract 
years 2006 through 2009 (see Schedule C). 

 
     Plan’s Response:  

 
The draft audit report did not include an audit finding for LII.  Therefore, the Plan did not 
address this item in its reply. 
 



 

13 

OIG Comments: 
 
Only the audit finding for “Pension Costs” (B1) is subject to our LII calculation in Schedule C. 
 
The audit findings for “Pharmacy Drug Rebates” (A1), “Unsupported Settlement Charges (A2), 
and “Uncashed Health Benefit Checks” (A3) already include LII calculations.  Therefore, these 
audit findings are not subject to our LII calculation in Schedule C. 
 
Recommendation 10 
 
We recommend that the contracting officer direct the Plan to credit $63,893 (plus interest 
accruing after June 30, 2011) to the Special Reserve for LII on audit findings. 

 



 

14 

IV. MAJOR CONTRIBUTORS TO THIS REPORT 
 
 
Experience-Rated Audits Group  
 

, Auditor-In-Charge  
 

, Auditor  
 

 
 

, Chief  
 

, Senior Team Leader  
 



SCHEDULE A 

CONTRACT CHARGES 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 TOTAL    

A. HEALTH BENEFIT CHARGES 

CLAIM PAYMENTS* $195,517,870 $182,925,261 $185,308,314 $183,742,398 $185,027,576 $192,135,472 $1,124,656,891 

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (2,912,496) (3,585,003) (3,489,322) (4,231,935) (4,314,260) (4,708,816) (23,241,833) 

TOTAL HEALTH BENEFIT CHARGES $192,605,374 $179,340,258 $181,818,992 $179,510,463 $180,713,316 $187,426,656 $1,101,415,058 

B. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

PLAN CODE 80 $14,397,308 $13,827,849 $14,074,349 $13,988,471 $13,359,772 $13,120,989 $82,768,738 
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (296,167) 0 0 0 0 0 (296,167) 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $14,101,141 $13,827,849 $14,074,349 $13,988,471 $13,359,772 $13,120,989 $82,472,571 

C. STATUTORY RESERVE PAYMENTS $2,117,228 $1,974,186 $2,006,726 $1,992,942 $1,982,927 $2,066,696 $12,140,705 

TOTAL CONTRACT CHARGES $208,823,743 $195,142,292 $197,900,067 $195,491,876 $196,056,015 $202,614,341 $1,196,028,334 

* We did not review claim payments on this audit. 

CONTRACT CHARGES 

V. SCHEDULES 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 
GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED 



GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED 
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

SCHEDULE B 

QUESTIONED CHARGES 

AUDIT FINDINGS 2006 2004 2005 2007 2008 2009 2010 TOTAL    2011 

A.   MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH BENEFIT PAYMENTS AND CREDITS*

       1.  Pharmacy Drug Rebates 
       2.  Unsupported Settlement Charges 
       3.  Uncashed Health Benefit Checks 

$0 $0 $0 
457,073 0 0 

0 69,999 (54,686) 

$0 
0 

(91,534) 

$0 $2,788,625 
0 0 

121,327 77,786 

$75,822 
141,549 

24,094 

$0 $2,864,447
0 598,622
0 146,986

       TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH BENEFIT PAYMENTS AND CREDITS $457,073 $69,999 ($54,686) ($91,534) $121,327 $2,866,411 $241,465 $0 $3,610,055 

B.   ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

       1.  Pension Costs ($405,972) ($133,415) $173,836 ($10,670) $212,165 $180,300 $0 $0 $16,244

($405,972) ($133,415) $173,836 ($10,670) $212,165 $180,300 $0 $0 $16,244        TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 C.   STATUTORY RESERVE PAYMENTS 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 D.   CASH MANAGEMENT 

$0 $0 $0 $9,561 $8,584 $20,265 $18,050 $7,433 $63,893 E.   LOST INVESTMENT INCOME ON AUDIT FINDINGS 

$51,101 ($63,416) $119,150 ($92,643) $342,076 $3,066,976 $259,515 $7,433 $3,690,192 TOTAL QUESTIONED CHARGES 

* The audit findings for miscellaneous health benefit payments and credits include lost investment income (LII).  No additional LII is applicable for these audit findings. 



LOST INVESTMENT INCOME CALCULATION 

GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED 
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

SCHEDULE C 

LOST INVESTMENT INCOME 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011** TOTAL 

A. QUESTIONED CHARGES (Subject to Lost Investment Income)

  Pension Costs* $0 $0 $173,836 $0 $212,165 $180,300 $0 $0 $566,301

   TOTAL $0 $0 $173,836 $0 $212,165 $180,300 $0 $0 $566,301 

B.   LOST INVESTMENT INCOME CALCULATION 

  a. Prior Years Total Questioned (Principal) 
  b. Cumulative Total 
  c. Total 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$173,836 
0 

$173,836 

$0 
173,836 

$173,836 

$212,165 
173,836 

$386,001 

$180,300 
386,001 

$566,301 

$0
566,301

$566,301

  d. Treasury Rate: January 1 - June 30 4.000% 4.250% 5.125% 5.250% 4.750% 5.625% 3.250% 2.625%

   e. Interest (d * c) $0 $0 $0 $4,563 $4,129 $10,856 $9,202 $7,433 $36,183

    f. Treasury Rate: July 1 - December 31 4.500% 4.500% 5.750% 5.750% 5.125% 4.875% 3.125%

    g. Interest (f * c) $0 $0 $0 $4,998 $4,455 $9,409 $8,848 $27,710

   Total Interest By Year (e + g) $0 $0 $0 $9,561 $8,584 $20,265 $18,050 $7,433 $63,893 

*   Only the pension cost overcharges on Schedule B are subject to this lost investment income calculation. 
** We calculated lost investment income through June 30, 2011 on the pension cost overcharges. 



-~ 
APPEI"IIIX
 

SS weter St reet , N ew Yo rk . \IV 10041. 819 0 

J:mua ry 21. 2011 

Auditor 
US Office of Personnel Management 
Office of the Inspector General 
lUI 5..1.n Marco Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL32207 

RE: Response to Report No. ID-8IJ..OO..lD-0460.,,,,_ 
Enclosed is EmblcmHealth's ("Plan") response to the Draft Audit Report that wars released on 
November 22. 2010. The report questions $7,299,415 in health benefit charges and 
administrative expenses from 2004 through 2009. Ad di tionally , the report reques ts the Plan to 
provide documen tation on unsolicited /unidentified refunds and provide a respollSe to your 
requ est to ha ve a pension allocation based on Cool Accoun ting Standards (CAS) 412 or 4 13­
whicheve r is lowe r. 

With respect to thchrolth benefit charges ofS7299,415 as identified in the audit report, the 
following is a !:;urnmary of the PL:m's findings: 

1.	 Delet ed b)' t he Office of th e In sp ect o r Genera l - Not Relevant to th e 
Ftna ! Report 

2.	 The Plan agrees with the finding tha t pharmacy rebates tota ling $2.788,625 were not 
returned to FEHB as of December 31, 2009. The report recognizes subsequent to this 
date that 51,571,282 in ph armacy rebat es have been returned to the LOCA. Of the 
remaining reba tes - i.c., $1,217,3-13, GHIcredited FEl-IBon June 30, 2010, July 21, 2010 
and, Aug us t 31, 2010 with 5456..578 in reba tes (documentation is provid ed in the 
enclosed report). On Jan uary 21. 2011 FEHB was also cred ited with the remainin g 
rebates - t.e., 5700,765. Addi tionally, the Plan credited the LOCA with 53,176.44 in lost 
investment income. 

3.	 The Plan agrees with the finding that St57,073 representing an unsupported 
settlement charge is due FEH B. On January 20, 2011, the LOCA was credited with this 
amount. Additiona lly, the Plan credi ted the l OCA with $76,811 in lost investment 
income. 

?-".D .. ,"" : ., ~"""' UQ<"~ «(, 11') MoP "~a ,.. ~.. 01 ' _ 0'0-\< , " . D ~ .. ,;> ' ..,;J' ~ C_No<'. ot .._ """. "'" (" ' OJ '~ ' ' '" s..·,~ oc... C""'"Oa"Y Lt.C ..... 
,,_-"~m CtY"',""""::lo I:.... c__ ~ Sor. ....,... C......"'''Y . l C ""f7>I e..... "" -"" "" 'w u-.~ , .. E -~""""" .,... ~ 



4.	 The Plan agrees with th e finding that a credit for uncashed checks was not returned to 
FEH Bas of December 31, 2009.Subsequenllo this date, on June 15, 2010. u credl t in the 
amount of 5122.892 was ma de to the l OCA and, on January 20, 2011,.U1 additional 
S24. ,~ representing lost inves tment income wa s credited to the LOCA. 

5.	 Deleted hv th e Office of the Inspector Gcncral - l'\ol Relevant to the 
Flu al Report 

As requested , the plan's po licies and procedures for unsolicited refunds and. a quo tation to 
provide the pension allocation on a CAS basis are included in the at tached report. 

Sho uld yo~ have any ques tions regarding thisrcspon..~ to your audit report, please fee l free to 
contact me or 



Response to The Draft Audi t Report 
Fede ral Employees Health Benefit Program 

Report ~u . fi)·80·()()' 10-046
 Dale: January 21. 2011
 

Group Health Incorporated
 
Plan Code 80
 

New York, New York
 



Conte nts 

• Financial Recoveries/Health Benefit Refunds - A udit lnquirys 4 , 1
 

• Pharmacy Rebates - A udit Inquiry # 7 2
 

• lJrtsupponed Settlement Charges - Audit Inquiry # 2 , 2
 

• Uncashed l lealth Benefit Checks - Audit Inquiry # 6 3
 

• Unsolicited and Unidentified Refunds - Audit Inquiry # 3 .3
 

• Unsupported Behavioral Management Program Charges - A udit lnquiry e 5 ,4 

• Pension Clkit - Audit Inquiry # I 4
 



Health Benefit Refunds and Recoveries 
Audit Inquiry # 4 

Deleted h)"the Office of the Inspector General - Nut Relevant to the Final Rep ort 



Pharmac\' Rebates
 
Audit [llg uin' # 7
 

01(; Findin g:
 
TI1C Plan had not returned pharmacy drug rebates of $2,788.62 5 to the LOeA as of December
 
3 1. 2009. Subsequent to this date, the Plan returned $1,571,282 of t hese questioned drug 
rebates 10 the FE1 HlP. As a result. the FEIIRP is still due $1,217,343 for the remaining 
questioned drug rebates plus applicable LII on the drug rebates that were returned untimely or 
not returned to the FEHDP. 

Plotn RcspHose: 
The plan agrees wi th this finding. The Plan has credited the LOCA on Jan uary 2: J, ~O It with 
5760,765 for ESt rebates. OCAP rebates in the amount 01'$456.578 were credited to the 
LOCA on June 30,2010. July 21. 20 10 and August 31,2:010. A total o f 1.217,.H3 in ESI and 
OCAr rebates plus Lll in the amount of 3. 1 76.~ have been credited to the tOeA. Attached 
to this report is documentation of these credits. 

lI nsupported Settlement Ch arges 
Audit Inq uiry #2 

0 1(; Finding:
 
The Plan did not provide documentation to support settlement charges of 5457.073 to the
 
FEHDP. which were reported in the 2004 Annual Accounting Statement lAAS). As a result.
 
the FE!Inr is due $45 7.073 for these unsupported charges.
 

Pla n Hl's[lonsc: 
'111C Plan agrees with this finding and has returned the $457,073 plus S76.H 11 in 1.11 to the 
I,OCA on January 20, 2011. 



lI nea shed Health Benefit C heek.s 
Audit Inguirv #6 

OIG Finding:
 
The Plan had not returned uncashcd health benefi t checks of $1 22,892 to the LOCA as of
 
December 31. 2009. These uncashed checks were issued by the Plan from 2002 through 2007.
 
Subsequent to this date.fhe Plan returned these questioned uncashcd checks to the f F. HBP. As
 
a result. the FEHBP is still due S24.094 for LII on these uncashcd checks since the foods were
 
returneduntimely to the FEHOP.
 

P!:m Response:
 
The Plan agrees with this finding. Th e Plan returned $122,892 to the LOCA on June 15. 2010.
 
The Plan also credited the LOeA on January 20, 20 11 for the additional $24.09-l in LII.
 

Unsolicited and Unidentified Refund s
 
Aud it Inquirv #3
 

Deleted by the O fflce of the In spector Genera l- Not Relevant to th e Fina l Rep nrt 

1
 



Unsupported Behavior Ma nagement P rogram Charges
 

Audit [oguin ' # 5
 

Dele ted hy th e Office of t he Inspector Genc ra l - Not R elevant to th e Fi na l Rep or t 

Pension Cost
 

Audit Inquirv #1
 

OI G Fin ding~ : 

The Plan did not calculate pension costs in accordance with the Federa l regulations. The 
regulations limit the amount of pension costs that may be charged to a government contract to 
the lower of any cash contribution to the pension fund trustee, or the amount of expense 
calculated in accordance wi th Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) .t12 and 413 , whichever is 
lower. The Plan did not calculate pension costs based on the lesser of cas h contributions 
(funded) Of CAS amounts. Therefore, we could not determine if the Plan charged the correct 
pension cost amounts to the FE] IBP. 

PJ:m Resp onse: 
In July 2010 ,lhc PIa."} was asked by the OIG audit team to provide OPM with a quo te to have 
the Plan' s pension cost allocation changed from Generally Accepted Accoun ting Principles to 
CAS Accounting Standards. This change means an additional cost would be borne by FEI [8 

program. Accordingly, the Plan has provided a quote to Ol'M and is awaiting a decision. 


	GHI - Final Reprt (Schedules A, B, and C).pdf
	Schedule A 
	Schedule B
	Schedule C




